

No. 12-3330

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BONNIE FISH, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

GREATBANC TRUST COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

PETER B. DOLAN
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SECRETARY OF LABOR’S INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs lack actual knowledge of the alleged ERISA violations.....	13
A. The “Actual Knowledge” Standard.....	13
B. The subject and extent of the defendants’ investigation and analysis of the proposed transaction were facts essential to plaintiffs’ ERISA claims about which they lacked actual knowledge	14
II. The district court erred in dismissing the claims of plaintiff Evolve Bank & Trust as barred by any limitations period in ERISA section 413	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal cases:	Page
<u>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n,</u> 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<u>Brock v. Nellis,</u> 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13
<u>Brown v. Amer. Life Holdings, Inc.,</u> 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999).....	18
<u>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.,</u> 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.,</u> 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16, 22
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u> 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16, 22
<u>Eyler v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,</u> 88 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<u>Fernandez v. K-M Indus. Holding Co., Inc.,</u> 585 F.Supp.2d 1177 (N.D. cal. 2008)	24
<u>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,</u> 814 F.Supp.2d 832 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	23
<u>Howard v. Shay,</u> 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22-23
<u>Jenkins v. Yager,</u> 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<u>Keach v. U.S. Trust Co.,</u> 419 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16, 22

Federal cases (continued):	Page
<u>Landwehr v. Dupree,</u> 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28, 29
<u>Librizzi v. Children’s Mem’l Med. Ctr.,</u> 134 F.3d 1302 (7th Cir. 1998).....	28
<u>Maher v. Strachan Shipping Co.,</u> 68 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995).....	23
<u>Martin v. Consultants and Admin., Inc.,</u> 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	19 n.4, 27
<u>Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.,</u> 956 F.Supp. (N.D. Ill. 1997)	24
<u>Radiology Center S.C. v. Stifel Nicolaus & Co.,</u> 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<u>Rush v. Martin Peterson Co.,</u> 83 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Sec. of Labor v. Fitzimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986).....	1
<u>Wolin v. Smith Barney, Inc.,</u> 83 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13, 27, 28
<u>Wright v. Heyne,</u> 349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13

Federal statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq...... 1

Section 3(14)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(A)..... 7 n. 2

Section 3(14)(H), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(H)..... 7 n. 2

Section 3(18)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18)(B)..... 15

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 7, 17, 22

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1006 15

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) 6, 14

Section 406(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)..... 14

Section 406(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1006(a)(1)(A)..... 15

Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1006(a)(1)(D)..... 15

Section 408, 29 U.S.C. § 1108 15

Section 408(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1008(e) 8, 15, 16

Section 408(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1008(e)(1)..... 15

Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113 13, 27, 28

Section 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)..... 27, 28, 29

Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)..... passim

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 1

Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134 1

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 1

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 19 n. 4
